

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1224 OF 2015

RADHESHYAM

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We do not find any good ground and reason to interfere with the impugned judgment/order and, hence, the appeal is dismissed. The appeal preferred by the co-convict, Vijay, was dismissed on 12.09.2014.

The appellant, Radheshyam, who has been granted the benefit of suspension of sentence, shall surrender within a period of three weeks from today for undergoing the remaining sentence.

In case he does not surrender within three weeks, it will be open to the trial court/Police to take steps to detain him as per law so that he may serve the remaining sentence.

The dismissal of the present appeal will not come in the way of the appellant, Radheyshyam, applying for remission/pre-mature release in accordance with law.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....CJI.  
(SANJIV KHANNA)

.....J.  
(SANJAY KUMAR)

.....J.  
(K.V. VISWANATHAN)

NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 23, 2025

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No.1224/2015

RADHESHYAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 23-01-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR  
Mr. Vipul Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, Adv.  
Ms. Shruti Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

- 1 The appeal is dismissed in terms of signed order.
- 2 Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)